Resolution No. 356 July 19, 2022

Authorizing An Application For Funds Under The Law Enforcement National Initiative To Improve Public Safety, Enhance Agency Operations Via Training, Recruitment And Retention And Building Community Trust Grant - Ulster County Sheriff's Office

Referred to: The Law Enforcement and Public Safety Committee (Chairman Uchitelle and Legislators Hansut, Heppner, Hewitt, and Lopez), and The Ways and Means Committee (Chairman Gavaris and Legislators Cahill, Fabiano, Ronk, and Walter)

Chairman of the Law Enforcement and Public Safety Committee, Abe Uchitelle, and Deputy Chair Gina Hansut offer the following:

WHEREAS, this resolution has been submitted at the request of the Ulster County Sheriff; and

WHEREAS, the Ulster County Sheriff is requesting authorization to apply for the Department of Justice Bureau of Justice Assistance FY 22 Law Enforcement National Initiatives to Improve Public Safety, Enhance Agency Operations via Training, Recruitment and Retention and Building Community Trust Grant; and

WHEREAS, in 2017, Ulster County undertook a county-wide public safety software upgrade which encompassed computer aided dispatch ("CAD"), law enforcement records management, law enforcement mobile software for patrol units, fire records management software, fire mobile software for fire apparatus and corrections records management; and

WHEREAS, Ulster County is now looking towards a new universal traffic ticket and accident reporting system which fully integrates into our current records management system and has the capabilities built in to properly track every interaction with members of the public and their demographics ("stop data"); and

WHEREAS, Tyler Enterprise offers a software, with Brazos to provide this service for Ulster County at a cost of \$246,000.00; and

WHEREAS, the approval to apply for this BJA Grant will offset the cost by 50%, making the County Share \$123,000.00; now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the Ulster County Legislature hereby authorizes the application for the Department of Justice BJA FY 2022 Law Enforcement National Initiatives to Improve Public Safety, Enhance Agency Operations via Training, Recruitment and Retention and Building Community Trust Grant in the form as filed with the Clerk of the Ulster County Legislature, or as modified with the approval of the County Attorney,

and moves its adoption.

- Page 2 -

Resolution No. 356 July 19, 2022

Authorizing An Application For Funds Under The Law Enforcement National Initiative To Improve Public Safety, Enhance Agency Operations Via Training, Recruitment And Retention And Building Community Trust Grant - Ulster County Sheriff's Office

ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES: 23 NOES: 0

Passed Committee: Law Enforcement and Public Safety on July 7, 2022

Passed Committee: Ways and Means on July 12, 2022

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

\$246,000.00 – ANTICIPATED 2023 CAPITAL APPROPRIATION DOLLARS

\$123,000.00 – ANTICIPATED 2023 CAPITAL REVENUE DOLLARS

\$123,000.00 – ANTICIPATED 2023 COUNTY CAPITAL COST

STATE OF NEW YORK

ss:

COUNTY OF ULSTER

I, the undersigned Clerk of the Legislature of the County of Ulster, hereby certify that the foregoing resolution is the original resolution adopted by the Ulster County Legislature on the 19th Day of July in the year Two Thousand Twenty-Two, and said resolution shall remain on file in the office of said clerk.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal of the County of Ulster this 22^{nd} Day of June in the year Two Thousand Twenty-Two.

|s| Victoria A. Fabella Victoria A. Fabella, Clerk Ulster County Legislature

Submitted to the County Executive this 22nd Day of July 2022.

Approved by the County Executive this 27th Day of July 2022.

|s| Victoria A. Fabella Victoria A. Fabella, Clerk Ulster County Legislature |s| Patrick K. Ryan Patrick K. Ryan, County Executive